As at 31 March 2025

69
Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority

Sensitivity analysis:

The estimation of the defined benefit liability is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the table
previously shown.  The sensitivity analyses have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of
the assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the
assumption analysed changes whilst all the other assumptions remain constant.  The methods and types of
assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change from those used in previous period.

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2025

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

% £m % £m % £m % £m % £m

0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 6.0% 17.0   9.5% 2.0   12.0% 2.0   5.0% -   6.5% 22.0

Life expectancy, pensioners assumed to be one year younger 2.5% 7.0   2.0% -   1.5% -   3.5% -   2.5% 8.0

0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0.5% 1.0   3.0% 1.0   5.0% 1.0   0.0% -   1.0% 3.0

0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 6.0% 17.0   8.0% 2.0   8.5% 1.0   5.0% 1.0   6.0% 21.0

Change in assumptions at 31 March 2025

Approx. %

increase to

Employer

Liability

Approx.

monetary

amount

% £m

0.1% decrease in Real Discount Rate 2.0% 0.65

Life expectancy, pensioners assumed to be one year younger 4.0% 1.51

0.1% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 0.0% 0.02

0.1% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 2.0% 0.65

FF'92 FF'06 FF'15

LGPS

TOTALCompensation Scheme

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME

The present value of the Scheme Liabilities can be analysed as follows:

Year Ended: 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-25

published

£'000 £'000

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 53,333 59,274

Current Service Cost 935 924

Interest Cost 2,521 2,855

Contributions by scheme participants 289 324

Remeasurement gains and losses 4,483 (1,682)

Estimated Unfunded Benefits Paid (68) (73)

Estimated Benefits Paid (1,674) (1,945)

Closing Defined Benefits Obligation 59,819 59,677

Opening Fair Value of Employer Assets 49,439 55,838

Interest income on plan assets 2,352 2,694

Contributions by scheme participants 289 324

Contributions by the employer 1,545 1,106

Contributions in respect of Unfunded Benefits 68 73

Remeasurement gains and losses 4,432 (1,517)

Unfunded Benefits Paid (68) (73)

Benefits Paid (1,674) (1,945)

Closing Fair Value of Employer Assets 56,383 56,500

(3,436) (3,177)

The closing defined benefit obligations of £59.7m include unfunded obligations of £1.07m.

The closing net obligation position 31st March 2025 at £3.436m provides the same opening net position on 1st
April 2025.  However, the allocation between obligations and assets has altered slightly due to a difference
between the estimated and actual IAS19 report.

70
Staffordshire Commissioner Fire and Rescue Authority

The movement in the net pension’s deficit for the LGPS for the year can be analysed as follows:

2023/24 2024/25

 £’000  £’000

Net (deficit) at the beginning of year (3,894) (3,436)